The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the financial information appearing under "Selected
Historical Consolidated Financial Data of Accuray" beginning on page 15 and "Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data of TomoTherapy" beginning on
page 17, as well as Accuray's historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes in its Annual Report on Form 10-K as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2010 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q as of and for the six months ended December 31, 2010, and TomoTherapy's historical consolidated
financial statements and accompanying notes in its Annual Report on Form 10-K as of and for the year ended December 31, 2010 and its Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2010.

Accuray Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2010
(In Thousands)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

20

  Historical December 31,

 Accuray  TomoTherapy

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  2010  2010  Reclassifications
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 49,513 $ 123,905 $   $ (71,118)A $ 102,300
Restricted cash   22  —   22
Short-term available-for-sale securities   102,427  28,150   (105,577)A  25,000
Accounts receivable   29,856  32,850   62,706
Inventories   35,646  49,270   7,466  B  92,382
Prepaid expenses and current assets   8,608  1,816   10,424
Deferred cost or revenue—current   4,892  —   4,892

Total current assets   230,964  235,991  —  (169,229)  297,726
Deferred cost of revenue—noncurrent   2,385  —   2,385
Property, plant and equipment, net   16,590  22,026   38,616
Goodwill   4,495  —  352  71,242  C  76,089
Intangible assets, net   259  —  7,474  56,026  D  63,759
Other assets   1,727  11,545  (7,826)   5,446

Total assets  $ 256,420 $ 269,562 $ — $ (41,961) $ 484,021

Liabilities and equity
Accounts payable   8,447  13,405   21,852
Notes payable   —  530   530
Accrued warranty   —  5,045   8,729  E  13,774
Accrued compensation   9,540  —  9,975  7,614  F, G  27,129
Other accrued liabilities   7,285  30,388  (9,975)  12,449  A, H, I  40,147
Customer advances   13,784  17,483   31,267
Deferred revenue—current   34,838  34,033   14,696  E  83,567

Total current liabilities   73,894  100,884  —  43,488  218,266
Long-term other liabilities   1,030  2,477  (800)  —  J  2,707
Deferred revenue—noncurrent   3,905  —  800  73  E  4,778

Total liabilities   78,829  103,361  —  43,561  225,751

Stockholders' Equity
 Preferred stock   —  —   —
 Common stock   60  531   (531)K  60
 Additional paid-in capital   295,801  677,106   (585,739)K  387,168
 Treasury stock   —  (454)   454  K  —
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (25)  (803)   803  K  (25)
 Accumulated deficit   (118,245)  (513,787)   499,491  K  (132,541)

 Total stockholders' equity   177,591  162,593  —  (85,522)  254,662

Noncontrolling interests   —  3,608   3,608

Total liabilities and equity  $ 256,420 $ 269,562 $ — $ (41,961) $ 484,021

Table of Contents

Accuray Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2010
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

21

  Historical
  Six Months Ended

December 31,

2010
December 31,

2010

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  Accuray  TomoTherapy  Reclassifications
Net revenue:
 Products  $ 53,666 $ 77,882 $   $   $ 131,548
 Shared ownership programs   1,521  —   1,521
 Services   36,580  27,771   64,351
 Other   547  —   547

Total net revenue   92,314  105,653  —  —  197,967
Cost of revenue:
 Cost of products   20,459  39,422   2,092  D  61,973
 Cost of shared ownership programs   294  —   294
 Cost of services   23,180  44,356   67,536
 Cost of other   678  —   678

Total cost of revenue   44,611  83,778  —  2,092  130,481

Gross profit   47,703  21,875  —  (2,092)  67,486

Operating expenses:
 Selling and marketing   15,747  28,847  (13,893)  785  D  31,486
 Research and development   17,360  17,030   (4)D  34,386
 General and administrative   17,040  —  13,893  (301)I  30,632

Total operating expenses   50,147  45,877  —  480  96,504

Loss from operations   (2,444)  (24,002)  —  (2,572)  (29,018)
Other income(loss), net   2,292  1,787   (645)L  3,434

Loss before provision for taxes   (152)  (22,215)  —  (3,217)  (25,584)
Provision for income taxes   390  176   —  J  566

Net loss   (542)  (22,391)  —  (3,217)  (26,150)

Noncontrolling interest   —  4,068   4,068

Net loss attributable to stockholders  $ (542) $ (18,323) $ — $ (3,217) $ (22,082)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
used in computing net loss per share

 Basic   58,975  52,421   68,219
 Diluted   58,975  52,421   68,219
Net loss per share
 Basic net loss per share  $ (0.01) $ (0.35)   $ (0.32)
 Diluted net loss per share  $ (0.01) $ (0.35)   $ (0.32)

Table of Contents

Accuray Incorporated
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended June 30, 2010
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

22

  Historical
  Twelve Months Ended

June 30,

2010
June 30,

2010

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  Accuray  TomoTherapy  Reclassifications
Net revenue:
 Products  $ 141,297 $ 132,357 $   $   $ 273,654
 Shared ownership programs   1,890  —   1,890
 Services   77,504  49,681   127,185
 Other   934  —   934

Total net revenue   221,625  182,038  —  —  403,663

Cost of revenue:
 Cost of products   65,197  66,942   5,058  D  137,197
 Cost of shared ownership programs   1,019  —   1,019
 Cost of services   50,732  70,142   120,874
 Cost of other   659  —   659

Total cost of revenue   117,607  137,084  —  5,058  259,749

Gross profit   104,018  44,954  —  (5,058)  143,914

Operating expenses:
 Selling and marketing   34,187  49,248  (23,973)  1,572  D  61,034
 Research and development   31,523  31,270   3  D  62,796
 General and administrative   35,472  —  23,973   59,445

Total operating expenses   101,182  80,518  —  1,575  183,275

Income (loss) from operations   2,836  (35,564)  —  (6,633)  (39,361)
Other income (loss), net   1  1,006   (2,642)L  (1,635)

Income (loss) before provision for taxes   2,837  (34,558)  —  (9,275)  (40,996)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (4)  96   —  J  92

Net income (loss)   2,841  (34,654)  —  (9,275)  (41,088)

Noncontrolling interest   —  5,805   5,805

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders  $ 2,841 $ (28,849) $ — $ (9,275) $ (35,283)

Weighted average common shares outstanding used
in computing net income (loss) per share:

 Basic   57,560  51,297   66,804
 Diluted   60,191  51,297   66,804

Net income (loss) per share
 Basic net income (loss) per share  $ 0.05 $ (0.56)   $ (0.53)
 Diluted net income (loss) per share  $ 0.05 $ (0.56)   $ (0.53)

Table of Contents

Accuray Incorporated

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1: Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   On March 6, 2011, Accuray and TomoTherapy entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement") providing for the merger of a

[…]

The exchange ratio is based on Accuray's and TomoTherapy's volume-weighted average stock prices for the five-day period ended March 15, 2011.

   The total fair value of all outstanding stock option awards was attributed to purchase price and post-transaction compensation expense based on the
ratio of past service period to total service period for each award.

   A3.  Fair value of the restricted stock awards assumed in the merger has been derived by applying the exchange ratio of 0.1648 and the estimated fair
value of $8.88 per share to TomoTherapy's unvested restricted stock awards. The total fair value of all unvested restricted stock awards was attributed to
purchase price and post-transaction compensation expense based on the ratio of past service period to total service period for each award.

   The estimated purchase price is based on the estimated fair value of Accuray's share price as of March 15, 2011 of $8.88 per share. A change in the
estimated fair value of Accuray's share price of 10% would increase or decrease the consideration paid as follows:

Sensitivity of common stock price

24

Shares of TomoTherapy common stock outstanding   56,094
Per share exchange ratio   0.1648

Number of shares of Accuray common stock to be issued in the merger   9,244
Per share price of Accuray common stock on March 15, 2011  $ 8.88

Fair value of shares of Accuray common stock to be issued in the merger  $ 82,089

Dividend Yield  0%
Volatility  53.9%
Risk Free Rate  0.17% - 2.23%
Expected Life  0.51 - 4.55 years
Market Price of Accuray stock  $8.88 per share

% change in common stock price   -10% +10%
Stock price  $ 7.99 $ 9.77
Change in consideration transferred  $ (8,685) $ 8,693

Table of Contents

Accuray Incorporated

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements (Continued)

Note 1: Basis of Pro Forma Presentation (Continued)

Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

   The purchase price has been allocated based on a preliminary estimate of the fair value of net assets acquired as of December 31, 2010 (in thousands):

Note 2: Reclassifications

   Certain reclassification adjustments have been made to conform TomoTherapy's historical amounts to Accuray's presentation. The balance sheet adjustments
primarily relate to reclassifying other assets to goodwill and intangible assets, accrued compensation to other accrued liabilities and deferred revenue—noncurrent